
Child Care Update

Dear Child Care Providers:

Last week, Governor Walz signed into law a $330 million COVID-19 Response Package, 
which includes $30 million in financial support to organizations licensed to provide child care
to children of emergency responders that will be administered by Child Care Aware of 
Minnesota

Care for Essential Workers Status

Providers should continue to update their information as their status and capacity 
changes. We have also added a question to document those child care settings able to 
support distance learning. More than 2,900 providers have responded to the survey thus far
with a willingness to serve children of critical workers. We know many of you are already 
serving these families and want to thank you for the care you provide!

Financial Supports

 Applications for the Peacetime Emergency Childcare Grants for licensed providers 
serving essential workers are now being accepted. We want thank DHS and Child 
Care Aware for their heroic efforts to get these grants live within four days after the 
bill was signed into law. Child care programs currently eligible to apply include 
licensed family and group family programs, licensed child care centers, and tribally 
licensed child care programs. Selected applicants will receive an award on a month-
to-month basis starting at $4,500, with additional $1,000 available for programs 
providing non-standard hours care, care for children whose first language is not 
English, and/or who have special needs. Providers that are licensed to serve 15 or 
more children will be eligible for an additional amount of up to $15,500 per month. 
The deadline to apply is April 15, with award decisions by April 20. The goal is for 
these grants to be available monthly for three months.

 Six Minnesota Initiative Foundations (MIFs) and Think Small launched an 
Emergency Child Care Grant Program to provide financial support to licensed child 
care providers in Greater Minnesota and in the metro serving families of essential 
workers needed to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic.

 Child care providers may also be eligible for business loans, including the Federal 
Small Business Administration COVID 19 Disaster Loans. The recently passed 
federal Coronavirus Stimulus Package expands the Small Business Administration’s 
Economic Injury Disaster Loans (allows a $10k grant upfront regardless if you take a
loan – apply at SBA.gov/disaster) and the new Paycheck Protection Program (with 
certain conditions can be forgiven, apply directly through participating lenders). SBA 
Resource Partners are also available to help with no-cost, one-on-one business 
counseling regarding COVID-19.

COVID-19 Testing
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Minnesota child care providers and educators caring for children of emergency workers who
are symptomatic are on the priority list for COVID-19 testing. Health care providers may 
adjust which populations they test as equipment, collection supplies, and lab capacity 
change.

Supply Chain

We have heard you on having difficulty locating the supplies needed to serve families and 
maintain the health and safety of your staff and the families you serve. Cleaning supplies 
are in high demand and there are shortages in many areas of the state. Here are some 
updates on our work to support you in obtaining the supplies you need: 

 No Supply Limits for Child Care Providers: Governor Walz’s Executive Order 20-
19 instructs that “no supplier or business should limit or restrict reasonable 
orders of cleaning, hygiene, and sanitation supplies by child care providers 
who are serving children of parents working in critical sectors.” Please share 
this language with local stores and suppliers; we are doing the same. Please report 
violations to sahviolations@state.mn.us.

 Local Emergency Centers: Below is a list of local emergency centers and contacts.
These people are prepared to help child care providers find cleaning product and 
supplies in the community.

 Cub/UNFI Partnership: Child care providers needing help with supplies and 
food can email daycare@cub.com to be connected with appropriate 
personnel. CUB has designated 13 stores that will be open 24 hours-a-day to 
support the communities, providing an added value to childcare providers who often 
are needing to shop for supplies in off-hours. Other CUB local store teams will work 
to support specific childcare provider’s needs. Orders can be placed on Monday or 
Tuesday for pick up on Thursdays and Fridays. We want to thank the Cub/UNFI 
team for stepping up to help with childcare providers’ needs by leveraging its supply 
chain network, including Kemps for milk supply.

 Hand sanitizer: The distilling community and companies across the state are uniting
and combining resources to get sanitizer into the hands of organizations and 
businesses on the front lines. Visit allhandsmn.org to place an order. Metro area 
providers can pick up their orders. We are sharing this opportunity with our Greater 
Minnesota partners and hope to help ensure providers across the state can access 
these resources as well.

Thank you

We are grateful to your continued commitment to serve the families of essential workers 
with commitment, passion, and love for your communities. We also know this takes 
resources and support.

You continue to be a critical partner—creating a safe place for kids to play and learn and as 
supporters for the broader emergency workforce.

Please continue to visit mn.gov/childcare for the most up-to-date information.
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Thank you for all you do.

Children’s Cabinet Staff
childrenscabinet.MMB@state.mn.us

 

LOCAL EMERGENCY CENTERS
County Director Office Phone Email
Aitkin Dan Guida 218-927-7420 dguida@co.aitkin.mn.us
Anoka Terry Stoltzman 763-274-8021 terry.stoltz@co.anoka.mn.us
Becker Craig Fontaine 218-850-4852 crfonta@co.becker.mn.us
Beltrami Chris Muller 218-333-8386 chris.muller@co.beltrami.mn.us

Benton
James 
McDermott

320-968-8105 jmcdermott@co.benton.mn.us

Big Stone Dona Greiner 320-839-6379 em.mgmt@co.big-stone.mn.us
Blue Earth Mike Maurer 507-304-4808 mike.maurer@blueearthcounty.mn.gov
Brown Laine Sletta 507-233-6644 laine.sletta@co.brown.mn.us

Carlton
Steve 
VanKekerix

218-384-9539 steve.vankekerix@co.carltone.mn.us

Carver Deb Paige 952-361-1292 dpaige@co.carver.mn.us
Cass Chad Emery 218-547-7437 chad.emery@co.cass.mn.us
Chippewa Stephanie Weick320-269-2620 sweick@co.chippewa.mn.us
Chisago Scott Sellman 651-213-6313 srsellm@co.chisago.mn.us
Clay Gabe Tweten 218-299-7357 gabe.tweten@co.clay.mn.us
Clearwater Candace Coulter 218-694-1116 candace.coulter@co.clearwater.mn.u
Cook Mike Keyport 218-475-2129 mikek@grandportage.com
Cottonwood Paul Johnson 507-832-8255 paul.johnson@co.cottonwood.mn.us
Crow Wing John Bowen 218-825-3445 john.bowen@crowwing.us
Dakota B.J.Battig 651-438-4532 bj.battig@co.dakota.mn.us
Dodge Matt Maas 507-635-6132 matt.maas@co.dodge.mn.us
Douglas Julie Anderson 320-304-7115 juliea@co.douglas.mn.us
Faribault Lisa Frommie 507-526-5335 lisaf@FRCSD.org
Fillmore Don Kullot 507-765-2830 dkullot@co.fillmore.mn.us
Freeborn Rich Hall 507-377-5221 rich.hall@co.freeborn.mn.us

Goodhue
Diane Richter-
Biwer

651-267-2639 diane.richter-biwer@co.goodhue.mn.us

Grant
Christina 
Lindquist

218-685-8224 tina.lindquist@co.grant.mn.us

Hennepin Eric Waage 612-596-0252 eric.waage@hennepin.us
Hennepin/Minneapolis Barret Lane 612-673-3747 barret.lane@minneapolismn.gov
Houston Olivia Denney 507-725-5834 olivia.denney@co.houston.mn.us
Hubbard Brian Halbasch 218-732-2588 bhalbasch@co.hubbard.mn.us

Isanti
Mari DeLage
Bostrom

218-732-2502 caukes@co.hubbard.mn.us

Itasca
Sheriff Victor 
Williams

218-327-7470 vic.williams@co.itasca.mn.us

Jackson Tawn Hall 507-847-4774 tawn.hall@co.jackson.mn.us
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Kanabec Jeff Anderson 320-679-8421 jeff.anderson@co.kanabec.mn.us

Kandiyohi Kim Lindahl
320-214-6700 Ext 
3801

kim.lindahl@kcmn.us

Kittson
Scott Elling 
Olson

218-843-2113 solson@co.kittson.mn.us

Koochiching Perryn Hedlund 218-283-1147 perryn.hedlund@co.koochiching.mn.us
Lac qui Parle Blain Johnson 218-910-9001 Blain.johnson@lqpco.com
Lake B.J. Kohlstedt 218-226-4444 bj.kohlstedt@co.lake.mn.us

Lake of the Woods
Jill Hasbargen
Olson

218-634-4547 jill_o@co.lake-of-the-woods.mn.us

Le Sueur Ann Traxler 507-357-8394 atraxler@co.le-sueur.mn.us
Lincoln Amber Scholten 507-694-1463 ascholten@co.lincoln.mn.us
Lyon Dan DeSmet 507-929-6615 dandesmet@co.lyon.mn.us

Mahnomen
Edward 
Snetsinger

218-935-2488 edward.snetsinger@co.mahnomen.mn.us

Marshall Josh Johnston 218-745-5841 josh.johnston@co.marshall.mn.us
Martin Abigail Nesbit 507-238-3193 abigail.nesbit@co.martin.mn.us
McLeod Kevin Mathews 320-864-1339 kevin.mathews@co.mcleod.mn.us

Meeker
Stephanie 
Johnson

320-693-5420 Stephanie.Johnson@co.meeker.mn.us

Mille Lacs Julie Peterson 320-983-8475 julie.peterson@co.mille-lacs.mn.us

Morrison
Victoria 
MacKissock

320-632-0195 victoriam@co.morrison.mn.us

Mower Amy Lammey 607-437-9483 amyl@co.mower.mn.us
Murray Carl Nyquist 507-836-1111 cnyquist@co.murray.mn.us
Nicollet Justin Block 507-934-7874 justin.block@co.nicollet.mn.us
Nobles Bruce Heitkamp 507-295-5212 bheitkamp@co.nobles.mn.us
Norman Garry Johanson 218-784-5493 garry.johanson@co.norman.mn.us

Olmsted
Captain Mike 
Bromberg

507-328-6101 bromberg.mike@co.olmsted.mn.us

Olmsted/Rochester Ken Jones 507-328-2824 kjones@rochestermn.gov
Otter Tail Patrick Waletzko218-998-8067 pwaletzk@co.ottertail.mn.us
Pennington Erik Beitel 218-683-7087 elbeitel@co.pennington.mn.us

Pine
Sheriff Jeffrey 
Nelson

320-629-8380 jeffrey.nelson@co.pine.mn.us

Pipestone Casey Sievert 507-825-1170 casey.sievert@co.pipestone.mn.us
Polk Jody Beauchane 218-470-8263 jody.beauchane@co.polk.mn.us
Pope Sheriff Tim Riley 320-634-5411 tim.riley@co.pope.mn.us
Ramsey Judson Freed 651-266-1019 judd.freed@co.ramsey.mn.us
Ramsey/St. Paul Rick Schute 651-266-5494 rick.schute@ci.stpaul.mn.us

Red Lake
Sheriff Mitch 
Bernstein

218-253-2996 mbernstein@sheriff.co.red-lake.mn.us

Redwood Jim Sandgren 507-637-4035 jim_s@co.redwood.mn.us
Renville Mike Hennen 320-523-3838 mikehe@renvillecountymn.com

Rice
Jennifer Hauer-
Schmitz

507-332-6119 jhauer@co.rice.mn.us

Rock Kyle Oldre 507-283-5065 kyle.older@co.rock.mn.us
Roseau Sue Grafstrom 218-463-3375 sue.grafstrom@co.roseau.mn.us
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Scott Scott Haas 952-496-8381 shaas@co.scott.mn.us
Sherburne Kyle Breffle 763-765-3531 kyle.breffle@co.sherburne.mn.us
Sibley Andrew Hayden 507-237- andrewh@co.sibley.mn.us
St. Louis Ross Litman 218-726-2340 litmanr@stlouiscountymn.gov
St. Louis/Duluth Shawn Krizaj 218-730-4390 skrizaj@duluthmn.gov
Stearns Erin Tufte 320-259-3940 erin.tufte@co.stearns.mn.us
Steele Mike Johnson 507-444-2454 mikej@ci.owatonna.mn.us
Stevens Dona Greiner 320-208-6507 donagreiner@co.stevens.mn.us

Swift
William 
McGeary

320-843-2157 bill.mcgeary@swift.mn.us

Todd Mike Wisniewski320-533-4697 michael.wisniewski@co.todd.mn.us
Traverse Lynn Siegel 320-563-0872 lynn.siegel@co.traverse.mn.us

Wabasha
Brenda 
Tomlinson

651-565-3069 btomlinson@co.wabasha.mn.us

Wadena Tyler Wheeler 218-631-7795 tylerw@co.wadena.mn.us
Waseca Denise Wright 507-835-0694 denise.wright@co.waseca.mn.us

Washington
Douglas 
Berglund

651-430-7682 douglas.berglund@co.washington.mn.us

Watonwan Julie Peterson 507-375-1339 julie.peterson@co.watonwan.mn.us
Wilkin Breanna Koval 218-643-1873 bkoval@co.wilkin.mn.us
Winona Ben Klinger 507-457-6598 bklinger@co.winona.mn.us
Wright Seth Hanson 763-684-2371 seth.hansen@co.wright.mn.us
Yellow Medicine Casey Namken 320-313-3095 casey.namken@co.ym.mn.gov
Bois Forte Band of 
Chippewa

Nikki Irving 218-410-3340 nirving@boisforte-nsn.gov

Fond Du Lac Band of 
Lake Superior Chippewa

Fred Petite 218-878-8087 fredpetite@fdlpd.com

Grand Portage Band of 
Lake Superior Chippewa

Jared Swader
(Program 
administrator) / 
Jacki Kozlowski 
(Mental health 
and sexual 
assault 
advocate)

(218) 370-8184 / 
(218) 370-1693

 

Leech Lake Band of 
Ojibwe

Diane 
Thompson

218-335-7431 dthompson@lldrm.org

Lower Sioux Indian 
Community

Darwin Melin 507-697-6185 dmelin@lowersiouxpd.com

Mille Lacs Band of 
Ojibwe

Monte Fronk 320-532-3430 monte.fronk@millelacsband.com

Prairie Island Indian 
Community

Martin Schyler 651-267-4080 schyler.martin@piic.org

Red Lake Band of 
Chippewa

Christine 
Ostrom

218-679-3316 ext
4157

christine.ostrom@ihs.gov

Shakopee 
Mdewakanton Sioux 
Community

Chief Gregory 
Hayes

952-233-9131 gregory.hayes@mdfire.org
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Upper Sioux CommunityChris Lee 320-564-6359 chrisl@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov
White Earth Band of 
Ojibwe

Ed Snetsinger 218-935-2488 ed.snetsinger@whiteearth-nsn.gov
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